
No. 21-2683

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANAY E. GARRICK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:18-cv-573 Hon. John Lee

BRIEF OF APPELLEE JANAY GARRICK

JAMIE S. FRANKLIN
Civil Litigation Clinic of the
Chicago-Kent College of Law
565 W. Adams St.,
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5048

BRADLEY GIRARD
GABRIELA HYBEL
Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
girard@au.org

Counsel for Appellee

Appellate Court No: 21-2683

Short Caption: Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements.....	i
Statement Concerning Oral Argument.....	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. The historical and textual grounding of the final-judgment rule.....	4
2. <i>Cohen</i> gives the word final a “practical” definition.....	4
3. Congress intervenes and the Supreme Court corrects course.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural Background	13
Summary of Argument	17
Standard of Review.....	19
Argument	19
I. This Court does not have appellate jurisdiction.	19
A. Appellate review would dramatically expand the collateral-order doctrine, contrary to the Supreme Court’s directive.	20
B. The church-autonomy doctrine does not satisfy the requirements for a collateral order.	27
1. The church-autonomy doctrine can be addressed on appeal from a final judgment.	27
2. The church-autonomy defense was not conclusively determined.....	35
3. The church-autonomy doctrine, as a class of orders, is not separate from the merits.....	36
C. There is no jurisdiction over the Title VII argument.	38
II. Moody is wrong on the merits.....	39
A. The district court correctly held that the case can proceed without implicating the church-autonomy doctrine.....	40
B. The district court correctly denied Moody’s Section 702 defense.	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page(s)
C. Adopting Moody’s Section 702 interpretation would not change the outcome here.	50
Conclusion.....	51
Certificate of Compliance	
Statutory Addendum	
Certificate of Service.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 37
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	35, 38
<i>Acoustic Sys., Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Alvarado v. Litscher</i> , 267 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2609 (2023)	25, 26, 30, 31, 35, 36, 40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	47
<i>Boyd v. Harding Acad. of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	44
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	28, 36, 40, 44, 45
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Calderon-Ramirez v. McCament</i> , 877 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2017)	19, 39
<i>Castro v. DeVry Univ. Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Cath. Bishop of Chi. v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977)	45
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	4
<i>Cherry v. Univ. of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cline v. Cath. Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	5, 19
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012)	37, 39
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	20, 36
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	49, 50
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	4, 21, 22
<i>Dalton v. Teva N. Am.</i> , 891 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Delgado v. Jones</i> , 282 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	21, 33, 46
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	49
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	4, 22, 37
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch. Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023).....	48, 50
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848)	4
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S.Ct. 952 (2022)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	6, 35, 39
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) (per curiam)	39
<i>Harmon v. Dreher</i> , 17 S.C. Eq. (Speers Eq.) 87 (S.C. Ct. App. Eq. 1843)	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	iv, 2, 20, 23, 24, 28, 32, 38, 39
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Holt-Orsted v. City of Dickson</i> , 641 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	46
<i>Jenkins v. Prime Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F.4th 1343 (11th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	33
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	28
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 707 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	40
<i>Kell v. Benzoni</i> , 925 F.3d 448 (10th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)	32
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Leonard v. Martin</i> , 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Malinowski v. DeLuca</i> , 177 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	25, 28, 30, 40
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)	20, 22
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	49
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891)	4
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2852 (2021)	34, 35, 36, 40, 41
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	19, 20
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	27, 28, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	28
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	2, 4, 6, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	35
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	31
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	45
<i>Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 711 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Ohio Civ. Rts. Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	45, 46
<i>P.H. Glatfelter Co. v. Windward Prospects Ltd.</i> , 847 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Payne-Elliott v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 193 N.E.3d 1009 (Ind. 2022)	45
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Pullman Const. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 582 (2020)	19
<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church</i> , 134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Segni v. Com. Off. of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seshadri v. Kasraian</i> , 130 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2037 (2022)	6, 7
<i>SmileDirectClub v. Battle</i> , 4 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	22
<i>Smith v. Finkley</i> , 10 F.4th 725 (7th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , No. 20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. July 22, 2021).....	33
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....	48
<i>Sterlinski v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	42, 50
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	4, 6, 27
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Lab.</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	40, 41
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel International</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2608 (2023)	26
<i>United States v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Emakoji</i> , 990 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 807 F.3d 451 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	28, 30, 36, 40
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Widmar v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	20, 23, 37, 38
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XI	29
1 Stat. 73 § 22 (1789)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	46, 47
22 U.S.C. § 254d.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 4, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	6, 17, 21, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	18, 38, 39, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	47
42 U.S.C. § 3607.....	47
7th Cir. R. 28(a)(3)(ii)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(B).....	iv
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	21
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990).....	6
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	6
Sarah Barringer Gordon, <i>The First Disestablishment: Limits on Church Power and Property Before the Civil War</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 307 (2014).....	29, 30
Andrew Oldham, <i>Official Immunity at the Founding</i> (manuscript available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3824983).....	34
Adam N. Steinman, <i>Reinventing Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 48 B.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2007).....	5
